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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
condensed interim financial statements; the statements must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of 
these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants for a review of financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 

Management has prepared the information and representations in this interim report. The condensed interim 
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and, where 
appropriate, reflect management’s best estimates and judgment. The financial information presented throughout this 
report is consistent with the data presented in the condensed interim financial statements. 

The company maintains adequate systems of internal accounting and administrative controls, consistent with 
reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial 
information is produced. 

 

(signed) 
 
“Samuel Yuen-Wai Tsang” 
Chief Financial Officer 
 

December 18, 2019 
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED) 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS 
 

  October 31, 2019  April 30, 2019 
     
ASSETS     
     
Current     
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) $ 3,338,965 $ 3,741,823 
Marketable securities   10,029  10,029 
Other receivables  8,285  12,863 
Prepaid expenses  945  3,780 
     
  3,358,224  3,768,495 
     
Investments (Note 4)  5,634,330  5,123,422 
     
Total Assets $ 8,992,554 $ 8,891,917 
     
LIABILITIES     
     
Current     
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 83,633 $ 48,806 
     
Total Liabilities  83,633  48,806 
     
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
 
Share capital (Note 5)  8,192,331  8,192,331 
Reserve   558,842  558,842 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  2,709,068  2,267,131 
Deficit  (2,551,320)  (2,175,193) 
 
  8,908,921  8,843,111 
     
Total Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity $ 8,992,554 $ 8,891,917 
     
     
Approved and authorized by the Board: 
 

    

 
 

   
“Thurman Tat Hong So”  “Dennis Chi-Wai Tam” 
Thurman Tat Hong So, Director  Dennis Chi-Wai Tam, Director 
   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 
(UNAUDITED) 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS 
 
 

  

Three months 
ended October 

31, 2019  

Three months 
ended October 

31, 2018 

 Six months 
ended October 

31, 2019  

Six months 
ended October 

31, 2018 
         

OPERATING EXPENSES         
         
Accounting and legal fees $ 22,319 $ 5,128 $ 27,044 $ 21,088 
Bank charges  320  180  345  825 
Directors’ fee (Note 8)  69,000  69,000  138,000  138,000 
Meals & entertainment  115  -  115  - 
Miscellaneous  1,122  2,000  1,122  2,000 
Salaries and wages (Note 8)  165,000  165,000  330,000  330,000 
Transfer agent & filing fees  4,327  2,699  7,002  7,901 
  262,203  244,007  503,628  499,814 
         
OTHER INCOME         
         
Dividend income (Note 8)  16,058  11,556  22,170  21,895 
Interest income  17,855  20,074  36,359  40,822 
Foreign exchange gain (Note 4)  -  22,905  -  58,694 
  33,913  54,535  58,529  121,411 
         
Net loss before income tax  (228,290)  (189,472)  (445,099)  (378,403) 
         
Income tax recovery (expense)  32,002  (66,592)  68,972  - 
         
Net loss for the period  (196,288)  (256,064)  (376,127)  (378,403) 
         
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME (LOSS)  

 
 

  
 

 
 

         
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments, 
net of tax (Note 4)  

 
205,052  

 
(2,938,032) 

 
441,937 

 
(3,920,636) 

         
Total comprehensive income (loss) for 
the period $ 

 
8,764 $ 

 
(3,194,096) 

 
$ 65,810 

 
$ (4,299,039) 

         
Loss per common share - Basic and 
Diluted  $ 

 
(0.00) $ 

 
(0.00) 

 
$ (0.01) $ (0.01) 

         
Weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding  
   – Basic and Diluted  

 
 

59,000,000  

 
 

59,000,000 

 

59,000,000  59,000,000 
 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS 
 
            

 

Number of 
Shares  

Share 
Capital  Reserve 

 
Accumulated 

other 
comprehensive      

income 

 

Deficit 

 

Total 
            
Balance at April 30, 2018 59,000,000 $ 8,192,331 $ 543,521 $ 4,469,887 $ (1,416,344) $ 11.789,395 

Other comprehensive loss for the period 
(Note 4) -  -  -  (3,920,636)  -  (3,920,636) 

Net loss for the period -  -  -  -    (378,403)    (378,403) 
 
Balance at October 31, 2018 59,000,000  8,192,331  543,521  549,251  (1,794,747)  7,490,356 

Changes on initial application of IFRS 9 
(Note 2) -  -  -  (148,411)  148,411  - 

Other comprehensive income (loss) for 
the period (Note 4) -  -  -  1,866,291  -  1,866,291 

Net loss for the period -  -  -  -  (528,857)  (528,857) 

Share based compensation -  -  15,321  -  4   -       15,321 

 
Balance at April 30, 2019 59,000,000 $ 8,192,331 $ 558,842 $ 2,267,131 $ (2,175,193) $ 8,843,111 

Other comprehensive income for the 
period (Note 4) -  -  -  441,937  -  441,937 

Net loss for the period -  -  -  -  (376,127)  (376,127) 

 
Balance at October 31, 2019 59,000,000 $ 8,192,331 $ 558,842 $ 2,709,068 $ (2,551,320) $ 8,908,921 

            
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS 
 

  

Six Months 
ended October 

31, 2019  

Six Months 
ended October 

31, 2018 
     

CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Net loss for the period $ (376,127) $ (378,403) 

     
Item not affected by cash:     
      Income tax recovery  (68,972)  - 
      Foreign exchange gain  -   (58,694) 
     
Change in non-cash working capital items:     

Account payable and accrued liabilities  34,828  44,784 
Other receivables  4,578  (833) 
Prepaid expenses  2,835  3,465 

     
Cash flows used in operating activities  (402,858)  (389,681) 
     
Decrease cash and cash equivalents  (402,858)  (389,681) 
     
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  3,741,823  4,776,948 
     
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 3,338,965 $ 4,387,267 
     

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
1.    NATURE OF OPERATIONS  

 
The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on February 7, 2013 
under the name Maple Peak Investments Inc. and classified as a Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX 
Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) Policy 2.4.  The Company’s common shares were listed and called for trading on 
the TSX-V on October 1, 2014.   
 
On July 13, 2016, the Company completed its QT and became a Tier 2 Investment Issuer through the 
acquisition of such number common shares (“Melco Shares”) of Melco International Development Ltd. 
(“Melco”) equal to $2,377,461 (such acquisition, the “Melco Investment”) and such number of common shares 
(“Loto Shares”) of Loto Interactive Ltd. (formerly MelcoLot Limited) (“Loto”) equal to $125,000 (such 
acquisition, the “Loto Investment”). The Melco Investment and the Loto Investment (together, the 
“Transactions”) were to collectively constitute the Company’s QT. The common shares of the Company 
commenced trading on the Exchange as a non-“Capital Pool Company” on July 14, 2016 under the trading 
symbol MAP, and continued in the business of a public gaming focused investment corporation with its primary 
focus being to seek high returns by making investments in companies involving casinos, gaming and game of 
chance, leisure and entertainment, and resort projects. The Company adopted a set of investment policy.  A key 
aspect of Maple Peak’s investment strategy as an investment issuer will be seeking undervalued companies 
backed by strong management teams and solid business models that can benefit from vast experience that the 
Maple Peak’s Board has in the casinos and gaming and resort operation business.  Pursuant to this investment 
strategy, Maple Peak identified the Transactions as its initial investments.   
 
The head office of the Company is located at 160 – 6751 Graybar Road, Richmond, British Columbia, B6W 
1H3. The registered office of the Company is located at 20th floor, 250 Howe Street, Vancouver, British 
Columbia, V6C 3R8. The Company does not have any subsidiaries. 
 
The condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the period ended October 31, 2019, were 
authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on December 18, 2019.   
 

2.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of presentation 

 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard (“IAS”), Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board 
(“IASB”), and as such do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.   
 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain 
financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values, as explained in the accounting 
policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for 
assets.  
 
Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions  

 
Estimates and assumptions 
 
The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in conformity with International Financial 
Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously 
evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these 
estimates.  
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 
Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (cont’d…) 
 
The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the 
amounts recognized in the condensed interim financial statements is deferred taxes. 

 
Deferred taxes  
 
Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.  
The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial 
recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit, nor differences relating to 
investments in subsidiaries, and associates to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable 
future.  The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the 
carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial 
position reporting date applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be 
available against which the asset can be utilized. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the 
Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
 
Fair value measurements 
 
The Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value for both financial 
and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure 
purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in 
determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.   
  
Investments have been designated as investments in equity instruments and carried at fair value with changes in 
fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. Where a decline in the fair value of an investment in 
equity instrument constitutes objective evidence of impairment other than temporary, the amount of the loss is 
removed from the other comprehensive income and recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.  
  
The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, other receivables, accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value due to their short term to maturity.   
  
The fair value of share-based compensation is estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing valuation 
model. The inputs are based on factors including the share price on measurement date and the exercise price of 
the instrument, and based on assumptions for the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds), the 
forfeiture rate and expected life of the instruments (based on historical experience and general option holder 
behavior), expected dividends, and the volatility of the share price (based on historic movements in the 
Company’s share price). 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include funds in corporate bank accounts with original maturities of 3 months or less.  
 
 
 

 
8 

 



MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 
Comprehensive income 

 
Comprehensive income is the change in the Company’s shareholders’ equity that results from transactions and 
other events from other than the Company’s shareholders and includes items that would not normally be 
included in net earnings, such as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale investments. Certain gains 
and losses are presented in other comprehensive income until it is considered appropriate to recognize into net 
earnings. 

 
Loss per share 

 
The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to 
common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during 
the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.  
 
Financial instruments 
 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all 
previous versions of IFRS 9. The Company adopted IFRS 9 using the modified retrospective approach where 
the cumulative impact of adoption will be recognized in retained earnings as of May 1, 2018 and comparatives 
will not be restated.  
 
IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is classified and measured at amortized 
cost or at fair value. The classification and measurement of financial assets is based on the Company’s business 
models for managing its financial assets and whether the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of 
principal and interest (“SPPI”). Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently 
measured at either (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income, or (iii) at fair value 
through profit or loss.  

 
• Amortized cost  

Financial assets classified and measured at amortized cost are those assets that are held within a business 
model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and the contractual 
terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are SPPI. Financial assets classified at amortized cost 
are measured using the effective interest method.  

• Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)  

Financial assets classified and measured at FVTOCI are those assets that are held within a business model 
whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and the 
contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are SPPI. This classification includes certain 
equity instruments where IFRS 9 allows an entity to make an irrevocable election to classify the equity 
instruments, on an instrument-by-instrument basis, that would otherwise be measured at fair value through 
profit or loss (“FVTPL”) to present subsequent changes in FVTOCI.   

• Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 

Financial assets classified and measured at FVTPL are those assets that do not meet the criteria to be classified 
at amortized cost or at FVTOCI. This category includes debt instruments whose cash flow characteristics are 
not SPPI or are not held within a business model whose objective is either to collect contractual cash flows, or 
to both collect contractual cash flows and sell the financial asset. 
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
2.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 
       IFRS 9 Financial instruments (cont’d…) 

 
Consistent with IAS 39, financial liabilities under IFRS 9 are generally classified and measured at fair value at   
initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortized cost.  

 
The following table summarizes the classification of the Company’s financial instruments under IAS 39 and 
IFRS 9: 

 
 IAS 39 

Classification 
IAS 39 

Carrying 
Amount 
April 30, 

2018 

IFRS 9 
Classification 

IFRS 9 
Carrying 
Amount 

May 1, 2018 

Financial Assets     
Cash FVTPL 4,776,948 Amortized cost 4,776,948 
Marketable securities FVTPL - Amortized cost - 
Other receivables Loans and 

receivables 
11,762 Amortized cost 11,762 

Investments  Available for sale 7,532,478 FVTOCI 7,532,478 
Total Financial Assets  12,321,188  12,321,188 
     
Financial Liabilities     
Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities 

Other liabilities 205,508 Amortized cost 205,508 

Total Financial Liabilities  205,508  205,508 
 

The change in classification and measurement from adopting IFRS 9 resulted in an adjustment to the amounts       
of financial assets or liabilities. As a result of adoption, the after-tax net impact to the opening deficit was a 
decrease of $148,411 and to accumulate other comprehensive income an increase of $148,411. 

 
IFRS 9 uses an expected credit loss impairment model as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. 
The impairment model is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost where any expected future 
credit losses are provided for, irrespective of whether a loss event has occurred as at the reporting date. The 
adoption of the new expected credit loss impairment model had no impact on the carrying amounts of financial 
assets at amortized cost. 

 
Consistent with IAS 39, the financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 
the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which 
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the 
Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not 
retain control of the financial asset. Financial liabilities are derecognized when its contractual obligations are 
discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are 
modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial 
liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.  
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
2.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 
 
       Income taxes 
 

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity 
or other comprehensive income, in which case it is recognized in equity or other comprehensive income, 
respectively. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates 
enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous 
years.  

 
Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary 
differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the 
amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences do not result in deferred tax assets or 
liabilities: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that in a 
transaction that is not a business combination and accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to 
investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The 
amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. 

 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be 
available against which the asset can be utilized.  

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the 
Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.  

 
Related party transactions 
 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or 
exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also 
considered to be related if they are subject to common control, related parties may be individuals or corporate 
entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or 
obligations between related parties. 
 
Application of New and Amendments to IFRS 

 
The Company has applied the following new standards, interpretations or amendments to IFRS that have been 
issued by IASB for the first time in current period.  The Company does not expect the impact of such changes 
on the financial statements to be material, unless otherwise stated. 
 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Amendments) 
 
In October 2017, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued amendments to IFRS 9 Financial 
Instruments, incorporated into Part I of the CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting by the Accounting Standards 
Board (AcSB) in November 2017, to address the classification of certain prepayable financial assets.  
 
IFRS 16 Leases (New) 
 
The IASB has replaced IAS 17, Leases in its entirety with IFRS 16, Leases, which will require lessees to 
recognize nearly all leases on the balance sheet to reflect their right to use an asset for a period of time and the 
associated lease liability. 
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
3.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

 
Cash and cash equivalents include funds in corporate bank accounts with original maturities of 3 months or less.  
 
Cash equivalents as of October 31, 2019 include term deposits in the amount of $3,338,965 (2018 – $4,387,267) 
with interest rate of 2.01% to 2.05% (2018: 2.00% to 2.15%) and mature of range from 90 days to 96 days 
(2018 – 91 days to 91 days). 

 
4.  INVESTMENTS 

 
Six Months ended October 31, 

 2019 2018 
 $ $ 
Share investment (a) 5,634,330 3,305,540 
Bond investment (b) - 34,091 
Total 5,634,330 3,339,631 

 
(a) The Company acquired shares issued by other companies through open market. The Company’s objective 

is to earn above-average rate of return primarily through long-term capital appreciation and dividend 
income. The Company accounts for the investments at fair value at each reporting date.  

 
The share investment is summarized as follows: 
 

Six months ended October 31, 
                        2019  2018 
 

Number 
of 

Cost to 
acquire  

Unrealized 
gain (loss) 

Foreign 
exchange 
gain (loss) Fair value  

Unrealized 
gain(loss) 

Foreign 
exchange gain 
(loss) in other 

comprehensive 
income Fair value  

 Shares $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Melco 1,566,000 2,377,461 422,873 129,189 5,605,528 (4,166,135) 55,799 3,294,864 
Loto  3,530,000 125,000   (35,524) (5,629) 28,802     (85,406)   2,895 10,676 
Total  2,502,461 387,349 123,560 5,634,330 (4,251,541) 58,694 3,305,540 

 
The other comprehensive income on share investment is summarized as follows: 
 
 Three Months ended October 31      Six Months ended October 31 

 2019 2018  2019 2018 
 $ $  $ $ 
      
Unrealized gain (loss) 124,350 (3,127,049)  387,349 (4,251,541) 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) in other 
comprehensive income 

 
112,702 

   
123,560 

 

Deferred tax recovery (expense) in other 
comprehensive income 

 
(32,002) 

 
189,017 

  
(68,972) 

 
330,905 

Unrealized gain (loss) on share investment, 
net of tax 

 
205,052 

 
(2,938,032) 

  
441,937 

 
(3,920,636) 

 
(b) The Company held long-term strip bond in the amount of $nil (2018 – $34,091 maturing on May 15, 2019 

and November 15, 2019 with the fixed interest rate from 2.09% to 2.49%).  
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
5. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

a) Authorized share capital: 
 

As at October 31, 2019 and 2018, the authorized share capital of the Company was an unlimited number of 
common shares without par value.  

 
b) Issued and outstanding: 

 
There are no share transactions during the six months ended October 31, 2019 and during the year ending 
April 30, 2019 and 2018. 

 
As at October 31, 2019, there are no (2018 – 13,356,000) common shares held in escrow.  These escrow 
shares may not be transferred, assigned or otherwise dealt with without the consent of the regulatory 
authorities.  

 
c)  Stock option plan: 

 
The Company adopted a stock option plan under which it can grant options to directors, officers, 
employees, and consultants for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares.  
 
On November 1, 2018, the Company granted 160,000 options to its Director. The options are exercisable at 
an exercise price of $0.105 per optioned share and expires on November 1, 2028. 
 
The continuity of the Company’s stock options is as follows: 

 
  Weighted Weighted 
  Average Average 
 Number of Exercise Remaining 
 Options Price Life  

  $   Years 
Balance at October 31, 2018 5,500,000 0.10   4.93 
Issued 160,000 0.11    9.02 

    
Balance at October 31, 2019 and April 30, 2019 5,660,000 0.10   5.05 

 
 

  Weighted Weighted 
  Avera

 
Average 

 Number of Exerci
 

Remainin
  Options Price Life  

  $        Years 
Balance at April 30, 2017 5,500,000 0.10        5.93 
Issued      -      -             - 

    
Balance at October 31, 2018 and April 30, 2018 
 

5,500,000 0.10       5.93 
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MAPLE PEAK INVESTMENTS INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
October 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
5.    SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

 
The following stock options were outstanding as at October 31, 2019 and April 30, 2019: 
 

Expiry Date Exercise Price 
Number of Options  

Outstanding and Exercisable 
October 1, 2024 $0.10 5,500,000 
November 1, 2028 $0.11 160,000 
Balance  5,660,000 
 
The following stock options were outstanding as at October 31, 2018 and April 30, 2018: 
 

Expiry Date Exercise Price 
Number of Options  

Outstanding and Exercisable 
October 1, 2024 $0.10 5,500,000 

 
The share-based payment related to the options was calculated to be $15,321. The following weighted average 
assumptions were used to determine the value of the stock options granted: Risk-free interest rate – 2.41%; 
Expected life of options – 5 years; Annualized volatility – 150%; and, Dividend rate – 0%. 
 
The Black-Scholes valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which 
are   fully transferable and freely traded.  In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly 
subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility.  Because the Company’s stock options 
have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, and because changes in the subjective 
input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion, the existing models 
do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of its stock options. 

 
6.    CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 
Capital is comprised of the Company’s shareholders’ equity and any debt that it may issue. As at October 31, 
2019, the Company’s shareholders’ equity was $8,908,921 (2018 – $7,490,356). The Company’s objectives 
when managing capital is to maintain financial strength and to protect its ability to meet its on-going liabilities, 
to continue as a going concern, to maintain creditworthiness and to maximize returns for shareholders over the 
long term. Protecting the ability to pay current and future liabilities includes maintaining capital above 
minimum regulatory levels, current financial strength rating requirements and internally determined capital 
guidelines and calculated risk management levels. The capital for expansion was mostly from proceeds from the 
issuance of common shares.  
 

7.    FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK 
 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy 
according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair 
value hierarchy are: 
 
Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or   

         indirectly; and 
Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
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7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (cont’d…) 

 
At October 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, 
marketable securities, other receivables, investments, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The 
Company classifies its cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities and other receivables as amortized cost, 
investments as FVTOCI, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities as other liabilities. The fair value of 
investments are based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, 
other receivables, marketable securities, other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these instruments. 
 
The Company is exposed to a variety of financial instrument related risks.  The Company’s risk exposures and 
the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below: 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally 
of cash. To minimize the credit risk the Company places these instruments with a high credit quality financial 
institution. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 
Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company 
raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. 
The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are currently invested in business accounts and term deposits which 
are available on demand by the Company for its operations. 

 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. With respect to financial assets, the Company invested part of the 
cash balance in term deposits at rate from 2.01% to 2.05% and strip bonds under marketable securities at rate of 
2.49% to generate interest income in order to maintain liquidity. 
 
Market Risk 
Market risk is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market prices. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the market prices of its investment. 
 
Foreign Currency Risk  
The Company has operations in Canada but held investment in two Hong Kong-based publicly-traded 
companies denominated in Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currency risk arises from purchase transactions as well 
as financial assets and liabilities denominated in these foreign currencies.  A 10% change in the exchange rate 
would change the Canadian dollar value of these assets by approximately $563,433.  The Company does not use 
derivative instruments to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk. 

 
Concentration Risk 
As at October 31, 2019, all of the Company’s portfolio of investments was held in two companies.  These 
investments represent 63% of the Company’s total assets and poor performance in the market price of these 
investment could adversely affect the Company’s results. 
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8.    RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 

The Melco Investment is considered to be a related party transaction since a director and officer of the 
Company is the Chairman and CEO of Melco. 
 
In June 2017, Melco disposed its entire interest in Loto Interactive (formerly MelcoLot) and the two common 
directors and officers of the Company and Loto Interactive have resigned from the board of directors of Loto 
Interactive on July 10, 2017.  As such, Loto Interactive ceased to be a related party of the Company as of July 
10, 2017. Since then, the Loto Investment is not considered to be a related party transaction.  
 
During the three months and six months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company incurred the following 
transactions to officers or directors of the Company or companies with common directors:  
 

 Three months ended October 31, Six months ended October 31, 
 2019 2018 2019 2018 
 $ $ $ $ 
Directors’ fee 69,000 69,000 138,000 138,000 
Salaries and wages 165,000 165,000 330,000 330,000 
Dividend income  16,058 11,556 22,170 21,895 
Total 250,058 245,556 490,170 489,895 

 
Included in the accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of October 31, 2019 is $78,000 (2018 – $243,000) of 
Salaries and director fees payable to the Company’s directors and officers. 
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